IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 13-60078
ERIC FLORES,
Petitioner
V.
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Respondent

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION, OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, DALLAS OFFICE

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION’S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITIONS FOR REVIEW
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION

Petitioner Eric Flores, proceeding pro se, has petitioned this Court for
review of a Findings Letter dated November 13, 2012, issued by the United States
Department of Education’s (Department) Office of Civil Rights (OCR). The
Findings Letter determined that Flores’s complaint, filed pursuant to Title VI of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq. (Title V1), was not supported by
sufficient evidence. See Findings Letter (Attachment A). Pursuant to Federal Rule

of Appellate Procedure 27, the Department respectfully moves this Court to
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dismiss Flores’s petitions for review for lack of jurisdiction, because he does not
have the right to seek review of the Findings Letter in this Court.
BACKGROUND

On May 17, 2012, OCR’s Dallas Office received Eric Flores’s
administrative complaint against the University of Texas El-Paso (UTEP). Flores
alleged that UTEP discriminated and retaliated against him based upon his
Mexican-American national origin in violation of Title VI and its implementing
regulation, 34 C.F.R. Part 100, which prohibit discrimination by recipients of
federal financial assistance on the basis of race, color, or national origin." On
November 13, 2012, OCR completed its investigation of Flores’s complaint and
issued a Findings Letter determining that “there is insufficient evidence to support
a conclusion of noncompliance [with Title VVI] with regard to the issue raised in
this complaint.” Findings Letter 2. The Findings Letter advised Flores of his
opportunity to take a written appeal of OCR’s findings to the Deputy Assistant

Secretary for Enforcement within 60 days. Findings Letter 9-10.

' The relevant Title VI regulation prohibits recipients of federal financial
assistance from engaging in intimidating or retaliatory acts against any person for
the purpose of interfering with any right or privilege secured under the regulation,
or because the person has made a complaint or participated in any manner in an
investigation or proceeding brought pursuant to the regulation. See 34 C.F.R.
100.7(e).
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On December 17, 2012, Flores appealed OCR’s Findings Letter to the
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Enforcement. Pet. for Rev. 13. On February 6,
2013, before receiving a decision on his appeal (see Pet. for Rev. 13),% Flores
petitioned this Court for review of the Findings Letter. Flores filed a second
petition for review on March 5, 2013, that elaborated upon his factual allegations
and legal arguments.® Both petitions asked this Court to compel the Department of
Education to issue sanctions against UTEP for noncompliance with Title VI and its
implementing regulations, and to instruct the Department to admonish a
Department attorney for allegedly attempting to protect UTEP employees from
lawful sanctions for noncompliance with Title VI. Pet. for Rev. 46; Second Pet.
for Rev. 178-179.

Flores subsequently filed a petition for writ of mandamus in the Fourth
Circuit and a petition for review in the D.C. Circuit raising the same factual
allegations and legal arguments, and requesting the same relief, as the petitions for
review he filed in this Court. See Pet. for Writ of Mandamus, In re: Eric Flores,
No. 13-1331 (4th Cir.) (filed Mar. 7, 2013); Pet. for Rev., Flores v. Department of

Educ., et al., No. 13-1062 (D.C. Cir.) (filed Mar. 7, 2013). Both of these filings

2 Flores’s appeal was routed to OCR’s Dallas Office, which is in the process
of drafting a decision.

® The second petition for review was docketed under No. 13-60078 as well.
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asserted the respective court of appeals’ authority to compel the Department to
Issue a decision on Flores’s appeal as the basis for appellate jurisdiction, despite
the fact that the alleged retaliatory actions and the issuance of the Findings Letter
took place in this Circuit.

DISCUSSION

This Court should dismiss the petitions for review for lack of jurisdiction.
Petitioner has cited no authority that authorizes direct appellate review of a funding
agency’s finding of insufficient evidence that a recipient of its financial assistance
discriminated or retaliated against an individual in violation of Title VI. As we
demonstrate below, no such authority exists.

1. “Federal courts are courts of limited jurisdiction” and “have no
jurisdiction absent jurisdiction conferred by statute.” Peoples Nat’l Bank v. Office
of the Comptroller of the Currency of the U.S., 362 F.3d 333, 336 (5th Cir. 2004).
“The party claiming federal subject matter jurisdiction has the burden of proving it
exists.” Ibid. ““[O]nly when a direct-review statute specifically gives the court of
appeals subject-matter jurisdiction to directly review agency action’ may a party
seek initial review in an appellate court.” Micei Int’l v. Department of Commerce,
613 F.3d 1147, 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (quoting Watts v. SEC, 482 F.3d 501, 505

(D.C. Cir. 2007)).
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2. Flores asserts that Rule 15 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
provides this Court with subject matter jurisdiction over his petitions for review.
Pet. for Rev. 6; Second Pet. for Rev. 8. It is well-settled, however, that Rule 15
does not confer jurisdiction upon the courts of appeals, but rather prescribes the
procedures to be followed by courts of appeals in cases in which they are
authorized by statute to review final agency decisions. See Office of Governor,
Territory of Guam v. Department of Health & Human Servs., Admin. on Dev.
Disability, 997 F.2d 1290, 1292 (9th Cir. 1993); Dillard v. United States Dep’t of
Hous. & Urban Dev., 548 F.2d 1142, 1143 (4th Cir. 1977) (per curiam); Noland v.
United States Civil Serv. Comm’n, 544 F.2d 333, 334 (8th Cir. 1976) (per curiam).
Flores’s reliance on Rule 15 is therefore misplaced.

3. Nor does Title VI afford this Court jurisdiction to review the Findings
Letter. Direct appellate review under Title VI is limited to those final agency
orders “terminating or refusing to grant or to continue financial assistance upon a
finding of failure to comply with any requirement imposed pursuant to section
2000d-1 of this title.” 42 U.S.C. 2000d-2. By limiting direct appellate review in
this fashion, Congress demonstrated an intent not to allow direct appellate review
in circumstances such as this, in which individuals have filed administrative
complaints with OCR alleging prohibited discrimination or retaliation and are

disappointed with the disposition of their complaints.
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This does not mean, however, that such individuals have no opportunity for
judicial resolution for their claims of prohibited discrimination or retaliation by
recipients of federal financial assistance. It is settled that these persons have an
implied private right of action under Title VI against recipients of federal financial
assistance who engage in such prohibited conduct. Alexander v. Sandoval, 532
U.S. 275, 279 (2001) (“Private individuals may sue to enforce [Title V1] and obtain
both injunctive relief and damages.”); Cannon v. University of Chi., 441 U.S. 677,
703 (1979) (same). Because aggrieved individuals may bring civil actions under
Title VI against recipients of federal financial assistance who engage in prohibited
discrimination or retaliation, Congress reasonably limited direct appellate review
under Title VI to those final agency decisions “terminating or refusing to grant or
to continue financial assistance.” 42 U.S.C. 2000d-2. Accordingly, Title VI does
not provide this Court jurisdiction to review the Findings Letter.

4. Flores also does not have a right to appellate review of the Findings
Letter pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act (APA). The APA provides for
judicial review of “[a]gency action made reviewable by statute and final agency
action for which there is no other adequate remedy in a court.” 5 U.S.C. 704. See
also Peoples Nat’l Bank, 362 F.3d at 336. The APA, however, makes
unreviewable “agency action [that] is committed to agency discretion by law.” 5

U.S.C. 701(a)(2).
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a. At the outset, we note that the Findings Letter is “agency action * * *
committed to agency discretion by law,” and thus unreviewable under the APA. 5
U.S.C. 701(a)(2). In Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985), the Supreme Court
explained that “an agency’s decision not to take enforcement action should be
presumed immune from judicial review under 8 701(a)(2),” unless the “substantive
statute has provided guidelines for the agency to follow in exercising its
enforcement powers.” 1d. at 832-833. In other words, judicial “review is not to be
had if the statute is drawn so that a court would have no meaningful standard
against which to judge the agency’s exercise of discretion.” Id. at 830.

Nowhere in Title VI or its implementing regulations are there any
substantive guidelines for the Department to follow in investigating and resolving
individual discrimination complaints, or for a court to judge such actions. See 34
C.F.R. Part 100. Accordingly, OCR’s determination that Flores failed to present
sufficient evidence that UTEP had discriminated and retaliated against him in
violation of Title VI is a discretionary agency action for which the APA does not
allow judicial review. See Marlow v. United States Dep’t of Educ., 820 F.2d 581,
582-583 (2d Cir. 1987) (per curiam) (no APA jurisdiction where anti-
discrimination statute “provides no express guidelines for [determining liability
and] neither the statute nor the regulations impose significant substantive

limitations on the Department’s investigation and resolution of individual
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complaints of discrimination”), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1044 (1988); cf. Madison-
Hughes v. Shalala, 80 F.3d 1121, 1124-1125 (6th Cir. 1996) (no jurisdiction under
the APA for suit claiming that HHS failed to collect specified racial data, where
Title VI regulations indicated collection of such data was discretionary, not
mandatory).

b. Even if the Findings Letter were not considered a discretionary agency
action, this Court would nonetheless lack jurisdiction to consider Flores’s petitions
for review. The APA provides for judicial review of “[a]gency action made
reviewable by statute and final agency action for which there is no other adequate
remedy in a court.” 5 U.S.C. 704.

As indicated above, Title VI does not provide for direct appellate review of
rulings like the Findings Letter at issue here, and we are aware of no other statute
that does. Thus, appellate review of the Findings Letter is not “made reviewable
by statute.”

Nor is the Findings Letter “final agency action for which there is no other
adequate remedy in a court.” First, the Findings Letter is not “final agency action”
within the meaning of the APA. Title VI’s implementing regulations define this
term for purposes of the APA to require a decision by a hearing examiner. See 34
C.F.R. 101.104, 101.106. The Title VI regulations further limit the opportunity for

a hearing to review decisions terminating or refusing to grant or to continue federal
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financial assistance. See 34 C.F.R. 100.8(c), 100.9. Thus, under these Title VI
regulations, only those decisions concerning the termination of, or refusal to grant
or continue, federal financial assistance may constitute “final agency action” that
would be subject to direct review by this Court under the APA.*

Moreover, the Findings Letter is not an agency action “for which there is no
other adequate remedy in a court.” As indicated (p. 6, supra), Cannon established
the “other adequate remedy” of a civil action against the discriminating funding
recipient. 441 U.S. at 703; see also Garcia v. Vilsack, 563 F.3d 519, 523 (D.C.
Cir. 2009) (“Relief ** * will be deemed adequate ‘where there is a private cause

of action against a third party otherwise subject to agency regulation.””) (quoting
El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr. v. United States Dep’t of Health &
Human Servs., 396 F.3d 1265, 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2005)), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct.
1138 (2010). Indeed, in a decision authored by then-Circuit Judge Ruth Bader
Ginsburg, the D.C. Circuit concluded that “Cannon suggests that Congress
considered private suits to end discrimination not merely adequate but in fact the

proper means for individuals to enforce Title VI.” Women’s Equity Action League

v. Cavazos, 906 F.2d 742, 751 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (emphasis added). See also Jersey

* Because the Department is charged with enforcing Title VI, its
interpretation of the statute is entitled to Chevron deference. Monteiro v. Tempe
Union High Sch. Dist., 158 F.3d 1022, 1033 (9th Cir. 1998); Peters v. Jenney, 327
F.3d 307, 315-316 (4th Cir. 2003).
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Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening, 174 F.3d 180, 191-192 (4th Cir. 1999)
(same). Accordingly, Flores was entitled to file a Title VI suit in district court
against UTEP, but may not seek review under the APA in this Court of the
Findings Letter’s determination of insufficient evidence to support his Title VI
claim.

5. Undersigned counsel contacted the pro se petitioner via e-mail on April
5, 2013, to ask whether he intends to oppose this motion. To date, we have

received no response.
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CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, this Court should dismiss the petitions for review
for lack of jurisdiction.’
Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

s/ Christopher C. Wang
DENNIS J. DIMSEY
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115

> This Court should also dismiss as moot all of Flores’s pending motions.
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" UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION: REGION VI

i ARKANSAS
OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS "LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPP]
1999 BRYAN STREET, SUITE 1620 . TEXAS

'DALLAS, TE)(AS 75201-6831 i

HOV 13 2012 _ .
e Ref:. 06122112

Mr. Eric Flores
11669 Gwen Evans Lane.

El Paso, Texas 79936

Dear Mr. Flores:

The U:S. Department of Education (Department); Office for Civil Rights (OCR), Dallas Office,
has completed its investigation of the above-referenced complaint, received on ‘May 17, 2012, filed
against the University of Texas-El Paso (UTEP or university), El Paso, Texas. You alieged that
UTER retaliated against you. Specificaily, you alleged that on February 7, 2012, you filed a grade:
grievance with the Chairman of the Student Welfare Grievance Committee and alleged that your
University 1301 profcssor graded one of your quizzes incorrectly because of your “Mexican
American national origin,” and you- eventually notified the UTEP. president of ‘'your grievance.

You were: subse‘quently'retahated against in the following ways:

a.. On March 30, 2012 ‘which was two days aﬁer you: notified the UTEP presadem of*
the .February 7" grade | ‘grievance, the Associate Dean' of “Students/Director of
Judicial Aﬂ'alrs (DJA) filed disciplinary charges against you-(i.e, conduct that
endangered the. hea}th or safety of members of the university; falsrfymg uruversny
documents; and harassment of any-university'community member);

b. On March 30, 2012, UTEP issued a trespass warrant against you and you were
suspended for two weeks;

c. After learning:about’ your March 30" disciplinary ‘charges, your University: 1301
"professor told the: disclplmary hearing officer (DHO) that your ‘personality. was
“explosive:and disruptive”

d. After you filed. the grade grievance, your University 1301 professor continued to
grade your assignments:incorrectly;

e. OnApril 10, 2012, the DHO upheld the disciplinary charges and suspended you for
the summer semester; and

f. On May 16, 2012, the UTEP president upheld:the decision'of the DHO.

This agency is responsible for determining whether entities that receive or benefit from Federal
financial assistance from the Department oran agency that has.delegated investigative:authority to
this- Departmcm are in compha.nce with enforcing Title VI of the.Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Tttle
VI), 42 U.S.C. § 2000d, and its implementing regulation at 34 C.F.R. Part 100 (2012), which
prohibit:discrimination on. the basis of race, color or national origin.
The Department of Ediication’s mission is'to promote student aclievementand preparation for global competitiveness
by los_turig)g_cdntaﬁunal excellence and cnsunngeqnalacms

© o wwwied.gov.
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With respect to allegations of'retaliation, theé Title VI regulauon at 34.C.F.R. § 100. 7(e) prohibits
recipients of federal financial assistance from: ‘engaging in intimidating or retaliatory. acts against
any person for the purpose of interfering with any right or: pnw ilege secured under the. regulatlou or
because the person has made- a complaint or participated in any manner in an investigation or.
;proceeding. brought pursuant to the-regulation.

UTEP is a recipient of Federal ‘financial assistance from the, Department. Thereforé; OCR has
jurisdictional authority to process this complamt for resolution under Title VI.

In reaching a determination’ in this case, OCR conducted interviews: with: and obtained: written
statements from you and several UTEP officials.. OCR also reviewed information and.documentation
provided by you and UTEP. Based on a review of this information, 'OCR has determined that there is:
insufficient evidence to support a conclusion of noncompliance with regard to the issue raised.in this
complaint. The basis for this determination is set forth below.

Issue: Whether UTEP retaliated against you for filing a February: 7, 2012 grade- gnevanc&
alleging discrimination based on race and national origin, by takmg the following ‘actions in
violation of 34, C.F.R. § 100: T(e) ‘(a) filed disciplinary charges against: you; (b) issued a trespass
warrant and suspended you for two'weeks; () your University 1301 professor. informed the
DHO that your personality was “explosive and disruptive”; (d). your University 1301 professor
continued to grade your assignments incorrectly; (¢): the DHO upheld the charges against:you
and did not allow you to enroll for-the summer 2012 semester; and (f) the UTEP president
upheld the DHO's decision.

In your ongmal ‘complaint, you alleged that you had been retaliated against by employees at. UTEP
During the June 19, 2012 teleconference with OCR, ‘you:explained that you believed. you: were
retaliated against for filing a grade grievance on February 7, 2012, regardinga grade you: received
from your Umvcrsny 1301 professor. You explained that ‘other students.answered a question on a
quiz exactly as you had, but their-answers were accepted and yours was not In your July 2, 2012
response to.OCR’s 20- day letter, you further explained that your February 7" grade grievance alleged
that your Umversxty 1301 professor discriminated ‘against: you based ‘on your “Mexican-American
national origin” by gradmg your. quizzes incorrectly. You said that you spoke with the following
individuals about your grievance: the Director of‘the Entering Studiés Program, who is-also the
University 1301 professor’s-supervisor (Director); the Associate Provost for Undergraduate Studies;
the Associate Vice President for Student Life (Associate VP); the DJA; and the Associate Provost.
Finally, you said that you'were then retaliated against as described above:.

In order for-an allegation of retaliation to be:sustained, OCR must determine that:

l. The complainant was engaged in a protected activity;

2. The recipient had knowledge of the complainant’s protected activity;

3. The. recipient took an ‘adverse action contemporaneously with or subsequent to the
protected activity; and _ ‘

4. There was a causal connection between the protected activity and the adverse action.
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It any ‘one of the: foregomg canriot be: estabhshed retaliation cannot be:established.: If, ‘however,
:all of the:above are established, OCR i mqmres as;to-whether the recipient can identify:a legmmate

-“nondlsenrnmatory reason: for its actions. OCR.: determines. whether any. feason presented by the
recipient is: merely a pretext. for dlscnmmatlon in the form of retaliation. J

A “protected acti\'nty is one’in which.a pérson either opposes:any. practice made.unlawful by the
‘statutes ‘enforced by OCR or a: person makes a charge;. tEStlfles assists ‘or ‘participates in ‘an
investigation, proceeding or hearing or otherwise asserted: nghts protectcd by the laws-enforced by -
‘OCR.

If-OCR determines that you engaged in:a protected actwﬁy, it will then: determine whether you:
were: subjected ‘to :an: adverse action. ‘To be an “adverse actlon," the ‘récipient’s action must.
i-s:gmficamly disadvantage the complainant.as a student:or employee;. or his: or ‘her-ability to gain
the: beneﬁts of the: program. In the alternative, even if the challenged action:did not: -obj; twely or'
; .substanually restrict an- lndmdual 'S employment or educational: ‘opportunities, lhe action could be
* considered ‘to' be retahatory 1f the :challenged -action:: reasonably acted as:a deterrent to-further
;proteoted activity, or if the individual ‘was, because of the challenged action; -precluded’ from
pursuing:his/her discrimination claims. In makmg this delem'lmatlon, 'OCR considers - whether the
alleged adverse action ‘caused’ lasting. and tangible“harm, | ‘or: had a detérrent effect. Merely
unpleasant:or transient incidents usually are.not considered adverse. '

Also, for'the actions: that were: determmed 1o be “adverse . OCR con51clcred whether there was.a
causal confiection betweeii the protected. activity-and the: adverse action:- This element addresses
whether the recipient took the adverse: action‘because of the protected activity. ‘This determination,
like others in the retaliation analysis; is:made:on:a case-by—case basis;.and must ‘consider: all the
facts in' the glven case. A causal connection is infefred if- most OCR scases when the adverse
action occurs'in a close proximity in-time. with:the: protected aclwny Generally, the'more-time in
between' the: protectcd activity and the adverse action, the weaker the presumptmn ‘of ‘a causal
connection.

Finally, and as:mentioned above;, if all of the: above elements are: established,, then OCR considers
whether the recipient had a legltlmate, nond:senmmatory reason ‘for-its: action; or’ whether the
reason is:a pretext-for discrimination.

OCR reviewed @ copy-of your the February 7, 2012 grade grievance.. The grievance-form: mdlcalcs
that- you, were appealinga’ grade 'you:received on. a pop: quiz. mFUmversnty 1301-on that sanie date.
The grievancé form:allows the:student to identify-the: fo!lowmg broad bases: for the incortect grade
malice, bias, arbitrariness, capricé and impermissible discrimination: You'placed a check mark in
‘the box next to each of these bases. You then: summarized your complaint; and’ explamod that ‘one
of your z answers on the quiz was, ‘counted wrong whilé:other students-answered exactly-as-you- had
‘but ‘received full. credit. Although you' used ‘the: terms - “1mperm:ssnble discrimination” and
"“pI‘CjUdiCC“ you' never mdlcated that, you: belleved the grade was based:on your:race or national
‘origin.

'UTEP-also-submitted a large amount-of data for OCR’s:reéview, including an audlo recording of.
~your April 5, 2012 disciplinary ‘hearing; email communications between: you: and various' UTEP
officials; and. certain-assigiiments completed by you in.University 1301, durmg the spring 2012
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semester. To deteérmine whether you engaged 'in a protected activity; OCR analyzed the
‘communications: between you and .UTEP ‘according to two ‘categories: all’ communications: from
February 1, 2012 (the date of your first meeting with the Director regarding your'grades in
University 1301) to April 5, 2012 (the date of your disciplinary hearing); and all communications
on‘and subsequent to April-5". Some of the'more:notable ‘communications are as follows:

* Email corresponderice: In various émails.to UTEP officials you indicated . that 'you were
retaliated against for “invoking a constttutlonal right” by’ seeklng the UTEP president’s
“level of attention” regarding a professor’s “academic dishonesty.” While the language
differed throughout the emails submitted before the April Sth disciplinary hearing, they
contain nothing that indicates that you were making a complaint.of race or national origin
discrimination.

e Classroom. assignments: UTEP submitted two essays .completed by you. for University:
1301, which were dated March 20, 2012.. In:an essay ‘entitled “What’s Your- Problem" E
you explamed that a person of “white American -national origin™ was using “advanced
technology” ‘to cause an instructor to grade ‘your assignments- incorrectly. In the other
essay, entitled “So what do you want, anyway?,” you repealedly explain that you plan to
obtain. a law degree 1o learn_how to “adequately complain”‘in federal court “against an
organized ‘group of executive: employees: of “the: federal government that are persons of
white American nallonai origin, that have tortured to death more-than four members of a
protected class of Mexican American citizens.” In this same ‘essay, Under the section
“Short-Term Goal,” you said that'your short term goal was to nonfy various named UTEP
officials about the person of “white “American national origin” who had taken-control of a
professor’s.mind to influence her to give you bad grades.

OCR also: obtained written: statements from all UTEP officials mentioned. by you, as persons .who
had’ knowledge about your allegation of discrimination on the basis of: national origin; mcludmg
your University 1301 professor, the. Director:(and professor s supervisor), and the Chairman of the
Student Welfare Grievance Commiittee (the: person to whom: the.February ™ gradc gnevance was
submitted). Each individual stated that you dld not indicate to them that you were making a
complaint based on race, color or natlonal ongm Ralher, lhe oﬂ' clals expiamed that you mdlcated
pr_o_fessor was cqnne_c_ted to the federal gpvermnent Specrﬁcallyglthg. DJA, ;ndlcg;pd _th_at _dur_mg
_your first, meeting with him,.you.explained the proféssor’s connection:to the federal government
and how she was using grade numbers that correlated with the case numbeis of lawsuits you, had
filed. The DJA said that you described the professor as bemg of “white:American national origin”;
‘however, he said that he s:mply felt the term was-a-descriptor, and had no-indication that you were
-making a race or: national origin’ based complaint. Further, the Director: said that, at the‘end of a
February 1, 2012 meeting, you began talking about the atrocities.commiitted during the Holocaust
(the grade grievance was based on an assignmient related to: this: event) ‘She ‘said that, while
wrapping up this-discussion, you noted ‘that there were also people in the United States ‘who
‘mistreat and “torment” Hlsparuc people; however; she did not take your parting remark as a
complaint of race or national origin discrimination.

On October 18 and 26, 2012, OCR" requested that' 'you provide further information in support of
your alleged protected activities. |In your:résponses,.you provided the. following examples that you.
believed proved that you engaged in‘a protected activity:
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o Inthe February '? 2012 grade. grievance, and in. other communications. w1th the professor ‘
and ‘other UTEP' officials, you explained that: the professor graded your' ANSWeT-0N':a,quiz
dlfferently than, that of ‘other- students, -and. since: the ‘professor is ‘white’ and you are
Mexican, you established: “grounds for facial profiling.”

*» You informed the follomng ‘people of your complaint of race or nauonal origin:
d:scnmmanon the Chairman. of the: Student Welfare Grievanc .Commmee, the Dlreclor j
the Associate Provosl the Associate VP;: the DJA; and the -UTEP- preSIdent

. You complained that a “professor of ‘white American nanonal origifi‘:- was-mtemlonally.
and knowingly” grading your -assignments differently from other: studems in-the class, and
that she did :so'to intimidate you to such’an extént that: ‘you 'would-“discontinue seeking.
--cnmmal prosecution in the federal court system: against”the professor’s - ‘relatives ‘that

'murdered your ‘brother:

A-fi ndmg that'a recnplent has violated one of the laws that OCR enforces:must be: supponed by.a-
‘preponderance;of the evidence (t &, sulﬁcrem evxdence to prove that it is:more likel) ot that:
unlawful d:scnmmauon occurred) When thereiis’ A s:gmﬁcant conflict in the evzden_ ¢:and OCR i
unable to resolve that’ conflict, for example; due to the lack: of’ corroborabng witnessstatements:or
additional.evidence, OCR generally 'must.conclude that there is:insufficient evidence to establish:a
violation of: the faw..

As menuoned above,,you engaged in:numerous written. communications” (1 Eis February 7“' grade
grievance;; emalis) with UTEP: from around February, 1* unitil the time of your Apnl_ st dlsmplmary
hearing; ;Some of the: ‘written communications use the. ph:ase lmperrm551ble iscrimination,” or
the words “pre_]udlce” and “relailanon" Also, you appearto describe poss:ble acts of race or
national orlgtn dlscrlmmatlon in ;some ‘of - your classroom. a551gnments However;, neither. the
Fcbruary 7t grade grievance rior your email.communications pnor t -the Ap il 5! earmg glve any
indication that you'made a: complamt of race, color or nationa ] imination.to UTEP and .
your assighments were-not submitted- through any type of: gnevance process; nor. was there- ‘any
indication”that: they were to’ be ‘taken -as actual grievances: You: also sald thal you- 1
informed: several:UTEP" officials of your: ccomplaint of race of national ori

‘person- communications found that- you ‘made’ references to: the tormentmg of Hlspamc mdw:duals,

and- often: referenced people’s race; but ‘these: statements. were: either- made ‘in. reférence 1o
classroom topics or while snmply descrabmg the University 1301. professor: The in-person
‘communications: were not accompanied by language that would indicate that you WEre: makmg a
-complamt of race or’ nanonal origin discrimination with respect to-the February . grade gr;evance
or within any other ‘context.

-_OCR policy states that opposition that. comprises ‘broad ‘or ambxguous complaints of unfair -
‘treatmerit would be considered a protected activity if the: protest reasonably .would be: mterpreted as:
-:opposmon 10- dlscnmmanon GCR ‘has detemuned it:would nof have:been. reasonable:to mterpret
-any of :your cornmumcanons pnor to: April 5™ .as. complamts of race -or nanonal origin:
'-dlscnmmatlon

".However the ¢vidence indicates that you did engage ina protected activity-on.or.about-April 5 ;
2012. You submitted. a:document entitled “Notice: of Appeal™ to"UTEP: that: réferences Title VI’ s
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prohibition of discrimination on the bases of race, color and ‘national ongm and- explams your
‘belief that the DJA. retaliated. against you by rging you with the university rule-violations,
‘wlnch ‘were ofﬁelally brought on March 30 2 ) You mfonned OCR that ‘this’ _doeument was

) ‘the: hearmg) UTEP Was unsure - when the: document was submltted but speculaled._"th'
‘submitted -around. Apnl 12, 2012 UTEP: was unable to- provnde more specrf ic “information
regardmg the date ‘this document was filed. Thus, OCR will assumie:the document ‘was stibmitted:
on Apnl st 2 2,/as‘you have indicated. :Also, since UTEP: actually submiitted the: document to

OCR, it is. clear that: they had: knowledge of the: complamt and its: contents

The date: glven for the alleged adverse actions m issues 1(a);and 1(b) (March 30, 2012) pre-dates

your April. 5" protected activity. Furthermore,. with regard “to: allega ion : l(d) (ize., that the-
professor eontmued to grade your assngnments mcorrect]y after you. filed:the grade gnevance) ‘you

‘have: provrded ‘information about two: quizzes: the February 7 ‘quiz for which the grievance: was-
filed; -and a March'6; 2012 quiz. Despite OCR’s: requests for specific dates on'which assngnmems-'
were graded mcorrectly, ~you have, provrded no information about: incarrectly graded quizzes, tests.
or assignments on or-after Apnl 35,2012 Therefore, the evidenice is’ insufficient to conclude’ that

the alleged adverse' actions-in ‘issues 1(a), (b).and’(d): were taken. contemporaneous!y ‘with or

subsequent to April 5, 2012. Therefore; ‘retaliation ‘cannot be ‘establishéd with! regard to: these-
issues, and each of them will be ¢losed as of the date of this letter.

You have alleged three adverse actions that occurred contemporaneously wrth ‘or: subsequent 'to
April'5,2012. The’ dzscussmm of each is. below. .

Issue | (c) :

You: alleged that.when. your Umversrty 1301 ‘professor learned of the: disciplinary charges. agamst
you, the proféssor told the DHO"that. your personahty was’ “explosive: and disruptive.” “You
explained that the professor made these remarks in retaliation for your; eomplamt ‘of natlonal origin
discrimination.

‘Durmg an October 23; 2012 teleconfererice’ wrth OCR -your professor‘admitted making the alleged
statement., She said that she first made the statement when the DJA called her -sometime-after the
February 7% grade' grievance was filed and -asked about your behavior.' - She dlso made, the -
statement at the: dlsclplmary hearing. The professor said that.she made the Statemerit because it
‘was an:accurate’ descnptlon of your conduet at the. hegmlmng of the semester. Dur1ng=the Apnl 5“' _

! -Y
is not fair;” etc. ), while a: ﬁlm was bemg shown m class, you reaehed across the professor s legs '
-and vomited into a:waste can; you would “curse” outside:of class because: of: your. grades, and you .
‘often confronted the professor ‘after. class in: an “abrasive, hostile ‘manner.” The professor.
explained that, during’ some of ‘the after-class confrontations, you “would approach her in‘ @
“hostile” and “abrasive” manner .and. demand. to 'know- who-was mf_luencmg her to: grade your

"The-Director previously explalned that. the: ‘Associate Dean, College of Liberal. Arts contacted her on Febmary 9
'20 l 2 and slnared-a conversation she had with you onthe same date: .The Associate:Dean’ mformed her that:you were:
-onnecti e'rs:ty 1301 prol'essor to, people who were: “tonnemmg “your’ farmly “The Director sid that; since
this- mforrnanon.concerned her, she shared rhe lnformanon with the DJA.
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.-asmgnments :ncorrect!y “The. professor. indicated ‘that she first ‘made:the’ statenient to the DJA
because you displayed such behav:or and not because you had filed'a: grade gnevance

‘OCR asked. you:to ‘explain-your understandmg of the professor s reason: for'making the above:.
referenced statement. You reiterated that. ‘during the Apnl >* hearmg your student ‘witnesses. -
testified to your" “scholarly” and “professional”: attttude, and explamed that this proved that the:
professor’s:allegations ‘of hostile behavior-before and after class - were simply.an attempt to. cover.
‘up the: fact'that she‘graded your assignment incorrectly.. '

‘OCR’s review:
witnesses testif; ,that you'displayed good classroom behavior, and that: they-did not tmtness‘-the
behavior: alleged by ‘the professor, however; neither of the -witnesses: testified about ;after-
discussions. between ‘you. and the professor Furthermore, during: the ‘hearing, the professor
voluntarily explamed that, although she felt your behavior was disruptive;a d-explosive: during:the:
first part of the semester, she felt:that your behavior had tmproved after your first: meetmg -with:the.
‘DJA, which took place on February 13, 2012.

The:professor’s description of your behavior eventually led‘to a ¢harge of: endangermg the health:
or safety- ‘of members of the: university. Thus, it “was:an adverse action't "'“t_'_:_SIgmﬁcantly affected,
you as a student, However, the professor. provided:a. Iegmmate, nondlscrtmmatory réason (i.e., she
‘made thé statement: because she was asked about it-and felt it was:true): Further, with: regard to
pretext, OCR received conﬂtctmg informationthat could not be resolvéd: Therefore, with. regard '
to issue l(c), OCR has -determined ‘that. the -evidence is msufﬁcrem to conclude‘ that UTEP
retaliated: against you, and OCR will take no. further action wﬂh regard, to this issue. -

Issue | (e)

You also alleged that you were:retaliated agamst ‘on: Aprtl 10 2012 whenthe. DHO upheld the
dtsetplmary charges and suspended, you for the summer. semester In a document submitted to
OCR on June: 28, 2012, you further: explamed ‘that' the DHO ‘held: that "you' ‘must obtain
psychologtcal counseling and provide written documentation of such: to'the. DJA. You felt that the
DHO  did not have:sufficient information to rnake sucha rulmg You also explained that the DHO
uplield the: charges alleging that you exhibited “violent, hostile and disruptive: behavior ‘while in
class and on campus, which presented athreat.and danger” to; the: university; despite the. fact-that
several witnesses:testified that you. exhibited “professwnal attentiveiand:scholarly” ‘behavior. You
satd that” these acttons?-were retallatory because of the followmg durmg the hcartng, students and

St

University 1301 professor was related to the mdwtdual that murdered your brother, ,but Stll] “said
the a!legatton was. “unfounded”; the DHO- said you did not understand. the term. “academic
' dlshonesty“ and the DHO determined that you used campus: email and voice' mail-ina harassing
manner, ‘even though you attended ‘a workshop:at which students were: encouraged to use these
systems 10 overcome:any barrier:

The DJA ongmally charged you with the followmg umversrty rule VIolattons (1) conduct that
endangers: the healthiand safety of members:of the: umvers;ty, 2) fals:fytng Umversnty documents;
and (3) harassment: of any: umverslty comminity member. As.a:result-of these: charges the DJA
placed -you under. an interim. suspension, and UTEP issued a trespass warning: - The DJA

recommended that you. be: expel led from UTEP: '

the audio recordingof the: dtsctplmary hearing confirmed the. fact that the student f
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You appealed the DJA’s decision, which resulted in the April ! disciplinary hearing. The DHO's.
written ruling is dated April 10, 2012, and was submitted to OCR: The document indicates:that the
DHO did “not find the evidence . . . compelling enough ‘to support the allegatlon that-(you);
-endangered the physical health and safety of members ‘of the University.” However, he
acknowledged that your behavior “clearly did create concern'and discomfort.” '

The: DHO did uphold the DJA’s charges of fa!mfymg a. university’ document and ‘harassing
employees. 'With regard to the charge of falsifying a university-document, such acts:are:prohibited
by UTEP Student Conduct and Discipline Policy 1.3.6.f.. The rule states that “falsifying” includes
the omission of requested information. You-were:specifically charged with omitting information
from question 14 of your application for admission, which asks the student to provide the.names of
prior institutions: attended. The DHO explained that, dunng the hearmg, tesumony from El Paso
Community College (EPCC) officials indicated that you were. -enrolled at 'EPCC in'1999:and 2007,
and still had a dlsmplmary hold ‘on your records  from: that mstltutmn, however, you failed.to
provide this information in question 14, The DHO explamed that, per- university rules, you were
guilty of the charge.

With regard to harassment of any: university community member, such' acts are prohibited by
UTEP Student Code of Discipline Policy 1.3.6.q. The DHO. wenton to'note that the Texas Penal
Code defines one form of harassment as sending “repeated electronic.communications in‘a manner
reasonably likely-to harass, annoy, alarm, abuse, torment, embarrass, or-offend another.” Ina
written statement, dated Novemiber 5, 2012, the DHO. informed OCR ‘that he found'that’ you had
violated this pohcy because, desplte being warned fot to send re gemwe -emails to UTEP officials,
you continued to do'so. - Also, he said that, following the April 5™ hearing; you sent him 12 emails
and left 4 voice messages.

Although the DHO upheld two of the charges, he did not-accept the DIA's recommendation of
expulsion from UTEP.. Rather, he: reinstated you' for the rémainder of the spring semester, and
suspended you for the summer 2012 semester only. He held that you could re-enroll for the spring
semester if certain conditions were met, which included obtaining counseling:and pmwdmg UTEP
documentation of such. .

Your specific allegation (i.e., the DHO upheld the dnsczplmary cbarges brought by the DJA) is not:
entirely correct, because the, DHO did not uphold all three charges brought.by the DJA, nor'did he
accept the recommendation of expulsion. However, the DHO's eventual, dlsclphnary decision
significantly -affécted you as a student at UTEP. Also, the DHO’s decision was ‘made
contemporaneously with your April ;5" protected activity, so a causal .connection is ‘inferred.
However, the DHO provided legitimate, riondiscriminatory reasons for his actlons (i.e., you were .
technically in violation of the rules he was charged with \nolatmg)

You did not submit .any information that ‘indicates that the DHO’s reasons were:a pretext for
discrimination, nor has OCR-obtairied information that betrays a retaliatory motive. The DHO
informed OCR that, over the past two ‘years, he had ‘not served as DHO-for cases that involved
harassment or falmfymg university documents. However, he provided examples of four cases on
which he ‘served that involved ‘the charge of endangenng ‘the health. or safety of university
employees, The punishments ranged from suspension for a, semester to-expulsion. ‘Thus, OCR has :
determined. that the evidence is insufficient to indicate that UTEP’s ‘proffered reason is a pretext
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for’ discrimination.. Therefore, OCR. has determined that the evidence:is insufficient to conclude

that UTEP retaliated against you in this instance, and OCR will take no further action with regard
to this issue.

Issue 1(f):

You also alleged that: you were: retaliated against when the UTEP. president upheld the findings of
the DHO, In its data response, UTEP denied’ relal:atmg against you; and indicated that the: May"
16, 2012 decision to uphold the DHO's decision'was simply based-on a review of the decision and

your appeal of the decision. Specifically, UTEP maintained in its data response that" “[t]here have

been: other instances in student conduct disciplinary appeals where: the President, and/or the

President’s designee, has upheld the decision of the hearing officer, has overturned the decision of
the hearing officer and instances where the-hearing officer has'béen asked to' re-open the hearing to

- consider additional evidence by the parties (student and/or Umversuty) 9

On October 26,2012, OCR notified you of UTEP’s response and requested further information. In
your response, you indicated that you believed the act was retaliatory because the UTEP president
and the “disciplinary officers,” were all of *white. American: national origin,” and they upheld each
other’s decisions todiscriminate against a‘student of “Mexican American national. origin.” You
also said that you told the UTEP premdent that,certain faculty. members wanted to retaliate against
you. for bnngmg your grade grievance to her, but she:acted as though you had not:warned het.

The DHO’s decision included a suspension for the summer 2012 semester and mandatory
counseling. Therefore, OCR has determined that the action of upholclmg this decision significantly
disadvantaged you'as a student and interfered with your ability to gain the; benefits of UTEP’s
education program. Further, the adverse.action occurred just over a month after your protected
activity, so.a causal connection is-inferred. However, in its data response; UTEP denied retaliating
against you, and indicated that the decision to uphold ‘the DHO’s decision was simply based on.a
review of the decision and the complainant’s appeal of the decision. In response:to- UTEP’s
reason, you submitted information to OCR that had already been dismissed during the evaluation
of this complaint under section 108(c) of OCR’s Case Processing. Manual, ‘and sxmply said that
.you had “warned™ the UTEP president that you were being retaliated against. OCR has obtained
no other evidénce to indicate that UTEP s reason is a.pretext for discrimination. Therefore. OCR
has determined that the ‘evidence 'is msuﬁ‘lclent to conclude: that UTEP’s' legitimate
nondiscriminatory reason is: simply a pretext for dlscnmmanon, and ‘retaliation cannot be
established. Thus, the evidence is insufficient to conclude that retaliation occurred with regard to
this issue.

Based on the above information-and documentation, OCR has: delermmed that there is:insufficient
evidence to support a conclusion of’ noncompliance with Title VI as it pertams to ‘the. issues
investigated.

If you have questions about OCR’s determination in your case or wish to discuss-it further; please
contact Brandon Carey. Attorney, at 214/661-9683, or me at 214/661-9600. If following this
conversation, you still have concerns; you may send a written appeal'to the. Deputy Assistant
Secretary for Enforcement within 60 days of the date of this letter of. ‘findings. The appeal process
provides an oppertunity for you to bring information:to OCR’s attention that would change OCR’s
decision. Please note that while you are encouraged to do so, having-a discussion with Ms: Martin
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or me about the OCR determination is not a prerequisite to filing an.appeal with the Deputy
Assistant Secretary for Enforcementand it does not stop.the running of the 60-day timeline.

In filing your-written appeal, you must explain why you believe the factual information was
incomplete, the analysis of the facts was incorrect, and/or the appropriate legal standard was not
applned and how this would change OCR’s determination in the case: Failure to do so may result
in the denial of the appeal. You may send your appeal by electronic mail to
OCRAppeals@ed.gov, or regular mail to the following address:

Office of the Deputy Assistant:Secretary for Enforcement
Office for Civil Rights

U.S. Department of Education

400 Maryland Avenue, S;W.

Washington, D.C. 20202-1100

A written response to an appeal will be issued as promptly as possible. The decision of the Deputy
Assistant Secretary for Enforcement constitutes the agency’s final decision with respect:to:your
case.

This letter isa letter of findings issued by OCR to address an individual OCR case. Letters of
findings contain fact-specific inVMgatwe findings and dispositions of individual cases. Lettersof
finding are not formal statements of OCR policy and they should not be relied upon, cited, or
construed as'such: OCR’s formal policy statements are approved by a duly authorized OCR
official and made available to the public.

Under OCR procedures we are obligated to advise the complainant and the institution against
which a complaint is filed that intimidation or retaliation against a complainant is prohibited by the
regulations enforced by this agency. Specifically, the regulations enforced by OCR, directly.or by’
reference, state that no recipient or other person shall intimidate, threaten, coerce or discriminate
against any indiyidual for the purpose of interfering with any right or privilege secured by the
regulations enforced by OCR or because an individual has made a complaint, testified, assisted or
participated in any manner in an investi gation, proceeding or hearing held in‘connection with a
complaint.

Under the Freedom of Information Act, it may be necessary to release this'‘document and related
correspondence and records upon-request. In the event that OCR receives such a request, we will
seek to protect; to the extent provided by law, pe:sonally identifiable information, which, if
released, could reasonably be, expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this letter, please call me at (214) 661-9600 or Mr.

Carey at the number listed above.
Sincerely, J
lebocs, € bon—
Adriane P. Martin

‘Team Leader
Dallas. Office



